Members for approval of a revised compensation structure 
in the following year, as per provisions of Section 197 
read with schedule V of the Act, given that a revised 
remuneration may be more appropriate at that point of time.

Mr. Vijay Shekhar Sharma was granted 2,10,00,000 (Two 
Crore Ten Lakhs) stock options under One 97 Employees 
Stock Option Scheme 2019 as approved by the Members 
of the Company at their Extraordinary General Meeting 
held on October 04, 2021.  He has vide letter dated April 
16, 2025 voluntarily forgone all 2,10,00,000 (Two Crore 
Ten Lakhs) unvested ESOPs granted to him under One 97 
Employees Stock Option Scheme, 2019. As on date, he 
does not hold any ESOPs and no ESOPs are proposed to 
be granted to him.

The terms as set out in the resolution and explanatory 
statement may be treated as an abstract of the terms

[...]

to Rule 12(9) of the Companies (Share Capital and 
Debentures) Rules, 2014 and Regulation 14 of the SEBI 
SBEB Regulations 2021 is available on the website of the 
Company at www.paytm.com/investor-relations/agm.

During the year under review, the Company issued and 
allotted 24,31,710 (Twenty Four Lakhs Thirty One Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Ten) equity shares of H1/- each to its 
employees pursuant to exercise of vested options by the 
eligible employees under ESOP 2008 and ESOP 2019. As on 
March 31, 2025, the issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 
of the Company stood at H63,78,45,483/- comprising 
63,78,45,483 (Sixty-Three Crores Seventy-Eight Lakhs 
Forty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Three) equity 
shares of  H1/- each. The equity shares issued under the 
said Schemes rank pari-passu with the existing equity 
shares of the Company.

The Company has obtained a certificate from M/s. VAPN 
& Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries (Firm